
May 2019

Monthly Traffic Report

Newark Liberty International
John F.Kennedy International

LaGuardia

Teterboro & 
regional satellite airport summaries

 Aviation Department - Traffic Statistics

 JoJo Quayson
 Santiago Grullon
 Jean Debrosse
 Brian Levine

Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to 
give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate 
growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.
Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers 
arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" 
category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for   the week in 
the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the daily-
each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or 
arriving flights.

The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

Stewart International



 12,528,883  55,554,952  140,211,351

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 8,042,923
 4,485,960

 1.8
-0.7

 35,836,210
 19,718,742

 3.3
 4.3

 89,200,129
 51,011,222

 3.8
 5.0

 0.9  3.6  4.2

 113,594  533,611  1,322,297

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

-0.6  1.7  2.0

Note:freighter flights included in above  3,279  3.9  15,947  6.1  38,326  2.4

 192,692  908,565  2,289,290

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-1.1  0.1

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Taxis Dispatched
Total Air Train Passengers JFK & EWR
      Paid Air Train Passengers
      On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers
Other Ground Transportation Passengers

Regional Airports: Other
Teterboro: Flight Movements
MacArthur,Islip: Total Passengers
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers

 16,309
 126,074
 151,505

-1.0
-17.4
 15.9

 69,137
 633,008
 681,190

-1.2
-22.7
 8.2

 171,237
 1,553,197
 1,595,827

-2.3
-5.8
 5.8

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

Region

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

MAY 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: J.Quayson, S. Grullon, J. Debrosse, B. Levine
The region’s total passenger volume achieved a new mark
for the month of May with 12.520 million air travelers 
(+98,399 passengers/+0.8 percent). Growth was entirely 
driven by the domestic sector’s record 8.043 million 
passengers (+138,474 travelers/+1.8 percent), though 
domestic seats grew by only 0.4 percent. For the first time 
since March 2017, international passenger traffic slid into 
negative territory (-40,075 travelers/-0.9 percent) as our 
airport system handled fewer international travelers in 
spite of a 1.1 percent gain in seats. Carriers grew total 
seat capacity by a modest 0.6 percent. The region’s total 
freight traffic fell by 1.6 percent (-2,981 tons). International
cargo (over 60 percent of our region’s total) led the way 
down with a 6.4 percent drop (-7,776 tons). On the other 
hand, domestic cargo activity continues to grow solidly, 
achieving its third consecutive month of strong growth with
a 7.2 percent bump (+5,042 tons).
Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 277,579  3,149,024-10.2 -0.3Total suburban airport passengers 

 0.4

-2.1  1,314,198

 80,726
 26,172
 6,696

 385,068
 123,689
 24,854

 947,128
 310,433
 64,736

-2.1
 0.4

 15.5

 1.7
 2.7
-2.5

 14,867  76,051  166,117 18.1  18.5  5.9

 78,711
 113,981

 11.8
-6.2

 353,220
 555,345

 7.1
-5.6

 861,492
 1,427,798

 4.8
-2.5

 563,955
 482,892

 2,956,507
 1,082,939
 1,873,568

 97,370

-1.1
-17.1
 2.4
 3.7
 1.7

-15.1

 2,556,504
 2,220,192

 12,505,790
 4,497,000
 8,008,790

 391,747

-2.7
-14.9
 1.9
 7.3
-0.9

-28.4

 6,621,612
 5,753,707

 31,679,701
 11,346,205
 20,333,496
 1,057,286

-4.7
-11.3
 1.5
 7.3
-1.4

-32.1

 2.5
 2.6
-7.5

Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2 26-SEP-19 02:17 PM

Non Revenue Passengers  339,427 -1.1  1,564,502  2.5  3,887,903  1.1
 1,782,280 -3.7  7,895,297  1.1  20,340,462  1.4Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  33,661 -6.4  165,527  0.7  412,347  1.2

Freight:revenue ton miles (000)
Airlines for American Carriers (USA)

   2,347,477    -0   10,959,384    -0.8   27,342,174     1.0



UNITED
DELTA
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
ALASKA AIRLINES
SPIRIT AIRLINES
NORWEGIAN AIR
AIR CANADA
BRITISH AIRWAYS
EMIRATES AIRLINES
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
AIR FRANCE
LUFTHANSA
CATHAY PACIFIC
AER LINGUS
ALITALIA
EL AL
WESTJET
AEROFLOT

Airline Name

 24,392,026
 25,869,260
 13,805,514
 14,439,297
 4,305,357
 2,702,162
 2,680,868

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Domestic

 8,397,652
 5,839,827
 4,160,864
 2,457,519

 0
 0

 7,123
 2,152,515
 2,075,434
 1,705,316
 1,272,528
 1,267,770
 1,110,638
 1,096,128

 772,975
 647,435
 619,208
 601,193
 576,071
 549,052

Intl

 32,789,678
 31,709,087
 17,966,378
 16,896,816

 4,305,357
 2,702,162
 2,687,991
 2,152,515
 2,075,434
 1,705,316
 1,272,528
 1,267,770
 1,110,638
 1,096,128

 772,975
 647,435
 619,208
 601,193
 576,071
 549,052

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 23.6
 46.4
 59.4
 71.6
 74.7
 76.6
 78.5
 80.1
 81.6
 82.8
 83.7
 84.6
 85.4
 86.2
 86.8
 87.3
 87.7
 88.1
 88.5
 88.9

Cum %
FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED PARCEL
UNITED
DELTA
AMERICAN
CATHAY PACIFIC
ATLAS AIR
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
CARGOLUX AIRLINES
BRITISH AIRWAYS
LUFTHANSA
KOREAN
ASIANA
NORWEGIAN AIR
CARGO AIRLINES LTD
KALITTA AIR LLC
ABX AIR INC
SWISS INT'L AIR LINE

Airline Name

 497,271
 202,488
 170,466
 112,226

 82,220
 69,004
 59,468
 54,672
 50,472
 49,295
 49,079
 46,960
 45,298
 44,275
 43,012
 34,645
 34,294
 33,448
 33,272
 31,676

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending May 2019Region

Flights (daily) Cities

1121.7 103

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 1121.7  18
International Passenger Service

 379.6  82

Freighter Service

 3.5  18

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 1305.3

 206.1

 16

 81

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsRegion

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

383.9 124@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

1505.6 227

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 89,200,129

 4,551,164

 7,821,703

 4,098,119

 2,267,196

 27,104,335

 5,168,705

Passengers

 861,492

 4,623

 14,836

 85,571

 8,762

 914,455

 399,553

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

Run from Traffic_Summary3.RDF26-SEP-19 02:17 PM

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 21.7
 30.6
 38.0
 42.9
 46.5
 49.5
 52.1
 54.5
 56.7
 58.9
 61.0
 63.0
 65.0
 67.0
 68.8
 70.4
 71.8
 73.3
 74.8
 76.1

Scheduled
Commuter

 675.1
 446.6

 14
 4

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 145.1
 198.0
 36.5

 5
 74
 3

All Cargo:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 0.0
 1.1
 2.4

 1
 6

 11

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 1024.4
 97.3

 78
 25

Jet service provided
Central America Less Mexico 
South America 
Mexico 
Canada 
Transpacific 
Transatlantic 
Carribean and Bermuda 

 6
 9
 6
 7

 17
 55
 24

 9.3
 22.4
 23.4
 89.4
 29.0

 143.5
 66.9


