The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

May 2019

Monthly Traffic Report

Newark Liberty International John F.Kennedy International LaGuardia Stewart International Teterboro & regional satellite airport summaries

Aviation Department - Traffic Statistics

JoJo Quayson Santiago Grullon Jean Debrosse Brian Levine

<u>Notes1:</u> The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry. Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for the week in the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or arriving flights.

Aviation Department

The region's total passenger volume achieved a new mark for the month of May with 12.520 million air travelers (+98,399 passengers/+0.8 percent). Growth was entirely driven by the domestic sector's record 8.043 million passengers (+138,474 travelers/+1.8 percent), though domestic seats grew by only 0.4 percent. For the first time since March 2017, international passenger traffic slid into negative territory (-40,075 travelers/-0.9 percent) as our airport system handled fewer international travelers in spite of a 1.1 percent gain in seats. Carriers grew total seat capacity by a modest 0.6 percent. The region's total freight traffic fell by 1.6 percent (-2,981 tons). International cargo (over 60 percent of our region's total) led the way down with a 6.4 percent drop (-7,776 tons). On the other hand, domestic cargo activity continues to grow solidly, achieving its third consecutive month of strong growth with a 7.2 percent bump (+5,042 tons).

Traffic Statistics: J. Quayson, S. Grullon, J. Debrosse, B. Levine

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ MAY 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Month	1	Year-to-c	late	12 Months Ending			
Current	%	Current	%	Current	%		

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

Region

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	8,042,923	1.8	35,836,210	3.3	89,200,129	3.8
International	4,485,960	-0.7	19,718,742	4.3	51,011,222	5.0
Total Revenue Passengers	12,528,883	0.9	55,554,952	3.6	140,211,351	4.2
Non Revenue Passengers	339,427	-1.1	1,564,502	2.5	3,887,903	1.1
Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above	1,782,280	-3.7	7,895,297	1.1	20,340,462	1.4
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	80,726	-2.1	385,068	1.7	947,128	2.5
International	26,172	0.4	123,689	2.7	310,433	2.6
General Aviation	6,696	15.5	24,854	-2.5	64,736	-7.5
Total	113,594	-0.6	533,611	1.7	1,322,297	2.0
Note:freighter flights included in above	3,279	3.9	15,947	6.1	38,326	2.4
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	33,661	-6.4	165,527	0.7	412,347	1.2
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	78,711	11.8	353,220	7.1	861,492	4.8
International	113,981	-6.2	555,345	-5.6	1,427,798	-2.5
Total	192,692	0.4	908,565	-1.1	2,289,290	0.1
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	14,867	18.1	76,051	18.5	166,117	5.9
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	563,955	-1.1	2,556,504	-2.7	6,621,612	-4.7
Taxis Dispatched	482,892	-17.1	2,220,192	-14.9	5,753,707	-11.3
Total Air Train Passengers JFK & EWR	2,956,507	2.4	12,505,790	1.9	31,679,701	1.5
Paid Air Train Passengers	1,082,939	3.7	4,497,000	7.3	11,346,205	7.3
On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers	1,873,568	1.7	8,008,790	-0.9	20,333,496	-1.4
Other Ground Transportation Passengers	97,370	-15.1	391,747	-28.4	1,057,286	-32.1
Airlines for American Carriers (USA)						
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)	2,347,477	-0	10,959,384	-0.8	27,342,174	1.0
Regional Airports: Other						
Teterboro: Flight Movements	16,309	-1.0	69,137	-1.2	171,237	-2.3
MacArthur,Islip: Total Passengers	126,074	-17.4	633,008	-22.7	1,553,197	-5.8
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers	151,505	15.9	681,190	8.2	1,595,827	5.8
Total suburban airport passengers	277,579	-2.1	1,314,198	-10.2	3,149,024	-0.3

26-SEP-19 02:17 PM

Region

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending May 2019

		Ranking by Pa	ssengers							ght Volume	
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Inti		Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name		Tons	Cum%
1	UNITED	24,392,026	8,397,652	3	82,789,678	23.6	1	FEDERAL EX		497,271	21.7
2	DELTA	25,869,260	5,839,827		81,709,087	46.4	2	UNITED PAR	CEL	202,488	30.6
3	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	13,805,514	4,160,864	1	7,966,378	59.4	3	UNITED		170,466	38.0
4	AMERICAN	14,439,297	2,457,519	1	6,896,816	71.6	4	DELTA		112,226	42.9
5	SOUTHWEST AIRLINES	4,305,357	0		4,305,357	74.7	5	AMERICAN		82,220	46.5
	ALASKA AIRLINES	2,702,162	0		2,702,162	76.6	6	CATHAY PAC	CIFIC	69,004	49.5
7	SPIRIT AIRLINES	2,680,868	7,123		2,687,991	78.5	7	ATLAS AIR		59,468	52.1
8	NORWEGIAN AIR	0	2,152,515		2,152,515	80.1	8	VIRGIN ATLA		54,672	54.5
9	AIR CANADA	0	2,075,434		2,075,434	81.6	9	CHINA AIRLII	•	50,472	56.7
10	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	1,705,316		1,705,316	82.8	10	AIR CHINA IN		49,295	58.9
11	EMIRATES AIRLINES	0	1,272,528		1,272,528	83.7	11	CARGOLUX		49,079	61.0
12	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0	1,267,770		1,267,770	84.6	12	BRITISH AIR	NAYS	46,960	63.0
13	AIR FRANCE	0	1,110,638		1,110,638	85.4	13	LUFTHANSA		45,298	65.0
14	LUFTHANSA	0	1,096,128		1,096,128	86.2	14	KOREAN		44,275	67.0
15	CATHAY PACIFIC	0	772,975		772,975	86.8	15	ASIANA		43,012	68.8
16	AER LINGUS	0	647,435		647,435	87.3	16	NORWEGIAN	AIR	34,645	70.4
17	ALITALIA	0	619,208		619,208	87.7	17	CARGO AIRL	INES LTC	34,294	71.8
18	EL AL	0	601,193		601,193	88.1	18	KALITTA AIR	LLC	33,448	73.3
19	WESTJET	0	576,071		576,071	88.5	19	ABX AIR INC		33,272	74.8
20	AEROFLOT	0	549,052		549,052	88.9	20	SWISS INT'L	AIR LINE	31,676	76.1
	Passengers & Fre	abt by Markat	Group		Passen	ger Den	nogra	phic Data	ACI ASQ Mo	onthly Surveys; 20	018 Annu
10 M -	•	• •			Business			21.2%		in & Destinatio	
	nth Ending Data	Passengers	Frei	-	Leisure/C Male	Iner		78.8% 44.5%	Average ag	g Passengers ge	24.4
DOM	ESTIC	89,200,129	9 861	,492	Female			55.5%		.	
CAN	ADA	4,551,16	4 4	,623	O&D Pas Private C		lode o	of Access:		senger Reside	
CARI	BBEAN + BERMUDA	7,821,70	3 14	,836	Drove Re			32.5% 4.9%	NYC Manhattan		63.5 21.2
CENT	TRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA	4,098,11	9 85	,571	Taxi/Limo			33.3%	Brooklyn		17.6
MEXI					Uber/Lyft			11.7%	Queens		17.4
		2,267,19		,762	Bus/Shut			9.2%	New Jerse	у	3.6
TRAN	ISATLANTIC	27,104,33	5 914	,455	Rail/Subv	vay		8.4%	Long Islan		22.2
TRAM	ISPACIFIC	5,168,70	5 399	,553					Westches Pennsylva	ter & Rockland	7.4 0.6
									Connectic		0.9
	OAG schedules: airlines s	serving Region			OAG schedules: Nonstop Destinations						
Dome	estic Passenger Service	Flights (daily	r) Airl	ines	Domesti	c nonsto	o cities	served	Flig	hts (daily)	Cities
~	cheduled	675.	1	14	Jet Ser	vice Provid	led			1024.4	78
S	ommuter	446.	6	4	Service	Exclusive	ely by F	Regional Airlines	6	97.3	25
-				18				@Sul	b-Total	1121.7	103
-	@Su	ID-Total 1121.	7								
C	011	Ib-Total 1121. ⁻	7		Internatio	onal nons	top ci	ties served			
C	national Passenger Service			5		onal nons	•	ties served			
C Interr S	national Passenger Service cheduled: USA Flag	1121. ⁻ 145. 198.	1	5 74	Jet ser		led			9.3	6
C Interr S S	national Passenger Service	145.	1 0		Jet ser Cen	vice provid	led ca Les			9.3 22.4	6 9
C Interr S S	national Passenger Service cheduled: USA Flag cheduled: Foreign Flag ommuter: USA Flag	145. 198. 36.	1 0 5	74 3	Jet ser Cen Sou	rvice provid htral Ameri	led ca Les				9
C Interr S S C	national Passenger Service cheduled: USA Flag cheduled: Foreign Flag ommuter: USA Flag @Su	145. 198. 36.	1 0 5	74	Jet ser Cen Sou Me>	rvice provid htral Ameri hth Americ	led ca Les			22.4	
C Interr S C Freig	national Passenger Service cheduled: USA Flag cheduled: Foreign Flag ommuter: USA Flag @Su hter Service	145. 198. 36. b-Total 379.	1 0 5 6	74 3 82	Jet ser Cen Sou Me> Can	rvice provid atral Ameri ath Americ kico	led ca Les			22.4 23.4	9 6
C Interr S S C Freig	hational Passenger Service cheduled: USA Flag cheduled: Foreign Flag ommuter: USA Flag @Su hter Service II Cargo: USA Flag	145. 198. 36. b-Total 379. 0.	1 0 5 6	74 3 82 1	Jet ser Cen Sou Mex Can Tran	nvice provid htral Americ hth Americ kico hada hspacific	led ca Les			22.4 23.4 89.4 29.0	9 6 7 17
C Interr S C Freig A A	hational Passenger Service cheduled: USA Flag cheduled: Foreign Flag ommuter: USA Flag @Su hter Service II Cargo: USA Flag II Cargo: Foreign Flag	145. 198. 36. b-Total 379. 0. 1.	1 0 5 6 0 1	74 3 82 1 6	Jet ser Cen Sou Me» Can Trar Trar	rvice provid htral Americ hth Americ kico hada hspacific hsatlantic	led ca Les a	s Mexico		22.4 23.4 89.4 29.0 143.5	9 6 7 17 55
C Interr S C S C Freig A A	hational Passenger Service cheduled: USA Flag cheduled: Foreign Flag ommuter: USA Flag @Su hter Service II Cargo: USA Flag	145. 198. 36. b-Total 379. 0. 1.	1 0 5 6 0 1	74 3 82 1	Jet ser Cen Sou Me» Can Trar Trar	nvice provid htral Americ hth Americ kico hada hspacific	led ca Les a	s Mexico uda		22.4 23.4 89.4 29.0 143.5 66.9	9 6 7 17 55 24
C Interr S C S C Freig A A	hational Passenger Service cheduled: USA Flag cheduled: Foreign Flag ommuter: USA Flag @Su hter Service II Cargo: USA Flag II Cargo: Foreign Flag cheduled Passenger: Foreign F	145. 198. 36. b-Total 379. 0. 1.	1 0 5 6 0 1 4	74 3 82 1 6	Jet ser Cen Sou Me» Can Trar Trar	rvice provid htral Americ hth Americ kico hada hspacific hsatlantic	led ca Les a	s Mexico uda	b-Total	22.4 23.4 89.4 29.0 143.5	9 6 7 17 55 24
C Interr S C Freig A S @US	hational Passenger Service cheduled: USA Flag cheduled: Foreign Flag ommuter: USA Flag @Su hter Service II Cargo: USA Flag II Cargo: Foreign Flag cheduled Passenger: Foreign F	145. 198. 36. b-Total 379. 0. 1. lag 2.	1 0 5 6 0 1 4 5	74 3 82 1 6 11	Jet ser Cen Sou Mex Can Trar Trar Can	rvice provid ntral Americ th Americ kico nada nspacific nsatlantic ribean and	led ca Les a Bermu	s Mexico uda		22.4 23.4 89.4 29.0 143.5 66.9	9 6 7